

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

DELANEY REYNOLDS, *et al.*

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

Case No. 1D20-2036

L.T. Case No. 18-CA-00819

THE STATE OF FLORIDA; RON DESANTIS, in
his official capacity as Governor of the State of
Florida, *et al.*

Defendants/Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

GUY M. BURNS, FBN 0160901
Johnson Pope Boker Ruppel &
Burns, LLP
401 East Jackson Street, Suite 3100
Tampa, Florida 33602
Ph: (813) 225-2500
Fx: (813) 223-7118
GuyB@jpfirm.com
LauraH@jpfirm.com

MITCHELL A. CHESTER, FBN 288136
Law Office of Mitchell A. Chester, P.A.
150 S. Pine Island Road, Ste. 300
Plantation, Florida 33324
Ph: (954) 759-9960
Fx: (954) 759-9930
mchesterlaw@gmail.com
mchester@mitchellchester.com

Counsel for Appellants

RECEIVED, 09/09/2020 11:35:30 AM, Clerk, First District Court of Appeal

ERIN L. DEADY, FBN 0367310
Erin L. Deady, P.A.
54 ½ SE 6th Avenue
Delray Beach, FL 33483
Ph: (954) 593-5102
Erin@deadylaw.com

F. WALLACE POPE, JR., FBN 124449
Johnson Pope Bokor Ruppel &
Burns, LLP
911 Chestnut Street
Clearwater, Florida 33756
Ph: (727) 461-1818
Fx: (727) 441-8167
WallyP@jpfirm.com

DEB SWIM, FBN 336025
Deb Swim, PLLC
1323 Diamond Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Ph: (850) 656-0448
dswim.attorney@gmail.com

JANE WEST, FBN 159417
Jane West Law, P.L.
24 Cathedral Place, Ste. 504
St. Augustine, FL 32084
Ph: (904) 471-0505
jane@janewestlaw.com
jessica@janewestlaw.com

MATTHEW D. SCHULTZ, FBN 64032
Levin, Papantonio, Thomas, Mitchell
Rafferty & Proctor, PA
316 South Baylen Street, Ste. 600
Pensacola, FL 32502
Ph: (850) 435-7140
mschultz@levinlaw.com

ANDREA K. RODGERS, WSBN 38683
pro hac vice
Law Offices of Andrea K. Rodgers
3026 NW Esplanade
Seattle, WA 98117
Ph: (206) 696-2851
andrearodgers42@gmail.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
I. The Unconstitutional Government Conduct Challenged in this Case.....	3
II. Summary of Procedural History	6
III. Disposition in Lower Tribunal.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. Standard of Review	11
II. Appellants Have Established A Justiciable Controversy Under the Declaratory Judgment Act.	11
III. The Court Erred in Dismissing Appellants’ Claims on Political Question Grounds.....	14
A. The Protection of Fundamental Rights is Not a Political Question. ..	15
B. Analysis Under the <i>Baker</i> Formulations Shows that Appellants’ Claims are Justiciable.....	19
i. There is No Textual Constitutional Commitment to a Political Department.....	20
ii. There are Judicially Manageable Standards.....	22
iii. Appellants’ Claims Do Not Require the Court to Make Initial Policy Determinations.	28

iv.	The Court Can Resolve this Case Without Implicating Any of the Remaining <i>Baker</i> Formulations.	30
IV.	The Court Erred in Dismissing Appellants’ Claims on Separation of Powers Grounds.	32
V.	The Court Erred by Prematurely Focusing on Appellants’ Requested Relief.....	35
VI.	Appellees Presented No Other Basis to Deny the Children Their Day in Court.	40
A.	Primary Jurisdiction	40
B.	Sovereign Immunity	45
C.	Proper Parties	45
VII.	Youth Appellants’ Right to Petition Their Government to Have Their Injuries Redressed Must be Protected.	47
	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abrams v. Paul</i> , 453 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....	46
<i>Aktepe v. U.S.</i> , 105 F.3d 1400 (11th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Badger Catholic, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 620 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	passim
<i>Barnett v. Antonacci</i> , 122 So. 3d 400 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	32
<i>BB Inlet Prop., LLC v. 920 N. Stanley Partners, LLC</i> , 293 So. 3d 538 (Fla. 4th DCA 2020)	17
<i>BE & K Const. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002)	2
<i>Bowsher v. Snyar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	34
<i>Boynton v. State</i> , 64 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1953).....	2
<i>Brevard Land Materials, Inc. v. Boruch-David, LLC</i> , 135 So. 3d 578 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014).....	38

<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	37
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	18, 37
<i>Brown v. Butterworth</i> , 831 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	47
<i>Brown v. Giles</i> , 444 U.S. 348 (1980)	21
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	29, 38
<i>Bush v. Schiavo</i> , 885 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2004)	31
<i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980)	43
<i>Carlson, et al. v. State ex rel. Stodola</i> , 220 N.E.2d 532 (Ind. 1966)	33
<i>Chernaik v. Kitzhaber</i> , 328 P.3d 799 (Or. 2014)	23
<i>Ching v. Case</i> , 449 P.3d 1146 (Haw. 2019)	23
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	25
<i>Citizens for Strong Sch., Inc. v. Fla. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 262 So. 3d 127 (Fla. 2019)	16, 27, 28
<i>Coalition for Adequacy of Fairness in School Funding v. Chiles</i> , 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996)	19, 27, 28, 46

<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	15
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	23
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993)	25
<i>County of Oneida, New York v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	30
<i>County of Volusia v. DeSantis</i> , 2020 WL 4745280 (Fla. 1st DCA Aug. 17, 2020)	46
<i>Dade County Classroom Teachers Ass’n, Inc. v. Legislature</i> , 269 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 1972)	22
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	22
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 975 F.Supp.2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014).....	17
<i>Dep’t of Law Enforcement v. Real Property</i> , 588 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1991)	20, 24
<i>DR Lakes, Inc. v. Brandsmart U.S.A. of W. Palm Beach</i> , 819 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	48
<i>Evers v. Dwyer</i> , 358 U.S. 202 (1958)	36
<i>Fla. Fish & Wildlife Conservation Comm’n v. Daws</i> , 256 So. 3d 907 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018).....	45
<i>Fla. Fish & Wildlife Conservation Comm’n v. Pringle</i> , 838 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	42

<i>Flo-Sun, Inc. v. Kirk</i> , 783 So. 2d 1029 (Fla. 2001)	41, 42
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	37
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	21
<i>Getzen v. Sumter County</i> , 103 So. 104 (Fla. 1925)	48
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	23
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	21
<i>Gore v. Harris</i> , 772 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2000)	16
<i>Harden v. Garrett</i> , 483 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 1985)	16
<i>Hialeah Race Course, Inc. v. Gulfstream Park Racing Ass’n</i> , 210 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968)	4, 12
<i>Hills v. Gautreaux</i> , 425 U.S. 284 (1976)	38
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978)	40
<i>Hous. Opportunities Project v. SPV Realty, LC</i> , 212 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016)	42
<i>In re Amendments to Rules Regulating the Fla. Bar 1-3.1(a) & Rules of Jud. Admin.- 2.065 (Legal Aid)</i> , 598 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 1992)	15

<i>In re Flint Water Cases</i> , 960 F.3d 303 (6th Cir. 2020)	39
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	9, 19
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 137 So. 3d 470 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)	24
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	16
<i>Juliana v. U.S.</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020)	25, 43
<i>Kapiolani Park Pres. Soc’y v. City & County of Honolulu</i> , 751 P.2d 1022 (Haw. 1988)	23
<i>Key Haven Associated Enterprises, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Internal Improvement Trust Fund</i> , 427 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1983)	42
<i>Krischer v. McIver</i> , 697 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1997)	49
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015)	10, 25, 35, 40
<i>Lee v. Williams</i> , 711 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	23
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999)	29
<i>Local 532 of Am. Fed’n of State, Cty. & Mun. Emp., AFL-CIO v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 273 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	13

<i>Locke v. Hawkes</i> , 595 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1992)	34
<i>Los Angeles County Bar Ass’n v. Eu</i> , 979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849)	23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	34, 48
<i>Maronda Homes, Inc. of Fla. v. Lakeview Reserve Homeowners Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 127 So. 3d 1258 (Fla. 2013)	48
<i>Martinez v. Scanlan</i> , 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991)	12
<i>Mays, et al. v. Governor of Michigan, et al.</i> , ___ N.W. 2d ___, 2020 WL 4360845 (Mich. Supreme Court July 29, 2020) ...	48
<i>McAfee v. State ex rel. Stodola</i> , 284 N.E.2d 778 (Ind. 1972)	33
<i>Membreno v. City of Hialeah</i> , 188 So. 3d 13 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2016)	25, 33
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	35
<i>Mills v. Ball</i> , 344 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	11
<i>Mitchell v. Moore</i> , 786 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 2001)	24
<i>Montgomery v. State</i> , 55 Fla. 97, 45 So. 879 (1908)	9

<i>Murphy v. Bay Colony Prop. Owners Ass’n</i> , 12 So. 3d 924 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	11, 31, 36
<i>Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	31
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	18
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. State of New York</i> , 691 F.2d 1070 (1982)	39
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	21
<i>Partridge v. St. Lucie County</i> , 539 So. 2d 472 (Fla. 1989)	16
<i>Patch Enterprises v. McCall</i> , 447 F.Supp. 1075 (M.D. Fla. 1978)	21
<i>Pedraza v. Reemployment Assistance Appeals Comm’n</i> , 208 So. 3d 1253 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2017)	43
<i>Penn v. Fla. Def. Fin. and Accounting Serv. Ctr. Auth.</i> , 623 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 1993)	16
<i>People’s Tr. Ins. Co. v. Franco</i> , ___ So. 3d ___, No. 3D18-2178, 2020 WL 1870361 (Fla. 3rd DCA April 15, 2020)	14
<i>Petition of Fla. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 40 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1949)	32
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	30, 35, 36, 37
<i>Psychiatric Assocs. v. Siegel</i> , 610 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 1992)	48

<i>Pub. Defender, Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Fla. v. State,</i> 115 So. 3d 261 (Fla. 2013)	33
<i>Reno v. Flores,</i> 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	24
<i>Rose v. Palm Beach Cty.,</i> 361 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1978)	18, 33, 34
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg,</i> 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	21
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	23
<i>Ruiz v. Brink’s Home Sec., Inc.,</i> 777 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	11
<i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v. Superior Court,</i> 972 P.2d 179 (Ariz. 1999)	23
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Forbes/Cohen Fla. Properties, L.P.,</i> 223 So. 3d 292 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017)	13
<i>Smith v. Dep’t of Pub. Health,</i> 410 NW.2d 749 (Mich. 1987).....	45
<i>State ex rel. Furman v. Searcy,</i> 225 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 4th DCA 1969)	17
<i>State ex rel. Shevin v. Kerwin,</i> 279 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 1973)	47
<i>State v. Cotton,</i> 769 So. 2d 345 (Fla. 2000)	10
<i>State v. Gerbing,</i> 47 So. 353 (Fla. 1908)	23

<i>State v. Gleason</i> , 12 Fla. 190 (1868)	43
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 907 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 2004)	36
<i>State v. Kuntzwiler</i> , 585 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 4th DAC 1991)	15
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 444 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 461 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 1984)	21
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011)	41
<i>Thompson v. DeSantis</i> , ___ So.3d ___, No. SC20-985, 2020 WL 5048539 (Fla. Aug. 27, 2020)	34
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990)	30
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	23
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	36, 37
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	19
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	19
<i>Weekley v. Pace Assembly Ministries, Inc.</i> , 671 So. 2d 220 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	39
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	45

<i>Wilson v. County of Orange</i> , 881 So. 2d 625 (5th DCA 2004)	14, 42
<i>Wyatt v. Aderholdt</i> , 503 F.2d 1305 (5th Cir. 1974)	24, 49
<i>X Corp. v. Y Pers.</i> , 622 So. 2d 1098 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	12
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	34
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	15, 29, 30
<i>Zwickler v. Koota</i> , 389 U.S. 241 (1967)	37

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. I, §§ 1, 2, 5, 9 and 21, Fla. Const.	passim
Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.	10, 32
Art. III, §§ 2, 19 and 20(a), Fla. Const.	16, 25
Art. V §§ 1-21, Fla. Const.	34, 42
Art. IX §§ 1-8, Fla. Const.	16, 27, 28
Art. X, §§ 11 and 16, Fla. Const.	6

STATUTES

§ 377.601, Fla. Stat. (2020)	29, 47
§ 86.011, Fla. Stat. (2020)	2, 12
§ 86.011(1), Fla. Stat. (2020)	9

§ 86.091, Fla. Stat. (2020) 47

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (St. Paul: West 2012) 34

Erwin Chemerinsky, *Federal Jurisdiction*, (5th ed. 2007) 17

Frank Shepard, et. al., *The Demise of Agency Deference: Florida Takes the Lead*, FL B.J., January/February 2020,..... 41

Harvard Law Review Association, *Substantive Limits on Liability and Relief*, 90 Harv. L. Rev. 1190 (1977)..... 38

Howard Fink & Mark Tushnet, *Federal Jurisdiction: Policy and Practice*, (2d ed. 1987) 18

Neil Gorsuch, *A Republic, If You Can Keep It*, (1st ed. 2019)..... 32

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., *Judicially Manageable Standards and Constitutional Meaning*, 119 Harv. L. Rev. 1274 (2006) 26

Stephen Breyer, *Science in the Courtroom, Issues in Science and Technology* (University of Texas at Dallas 2000) 26

THE FEDERALIST No. 17 (Alexander Hamilton) 15

THE FEDERALIST No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) 32, 49

U.S. Supreme Court, *The Court and Constitutional Interpretation* 18
